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Appendix A: 
Oregon Road User Fee Task Force Background and Membership 

List 
 
 
Charge by Oregon Legislative Assembly (House Bill 3946) 
 
Recognizing that the fuel tax is a declining revenue source for Oregon’s road system, the 2001 
Legislative Assembly sought to address the long-term viability of Oregon road finance through 
the passage of House Bill 3946, which mandated the formation of the Road User Fee Task Force. 
The bill directs the Road User Fee Task Force, which sunsets on Jan. 2, 2010, to establish a long-
term vision for Oregon road finance. The Legislative Assembly adopted the following statutory 
purpose for the task force: 
 

“… to develop a design for revenue collection for Oregon’s roads and highways that will 
replace the current system for revenue collection.” (Section 2 (2) of HB 3946, 2001)  

 
Formation of the Road User Fee Task Force 
 
On Nov. 21, 2001, the governor, Senate president and speaker of the House of Representatives 
appointed 12 members to the Road User Fee Task Force. The appointments were made 
according to the requirements of statute. Task force membership consists of four legislators, two 
Oregon Transportation Commissioners, a city mayor, a county judge, a transportation research 
academic, a private businessperson, a representative of the Highway Users Conference and a 
public policy analyst. 

 
Mission Statement 

The Road User Fee Task Force adopted the following mission: 

To develop a revenue-collection design funded through user pay methods, acceptable and 
visible to the public, that ensures a flow of revenue sufficient to annually maintain, preserve 
and improve Oregon’s state, county and city highway and road system. 
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Membership List 
 
Name Company/Title E-mail 

Chair, Senator Bruce Starr Oregon State Senator, Aloha senator@brucestarr.org 

Representative Alan Brown Oregon State Representative, Newport rep.alanbrown@state.or.us  

Representative Joanne 
Verger 

Oregon State Representative, Coos Bay jverger@harborside.com 

Senator Peter Courtney Oregon State Senate President, Salem sen.petercourtney@state.or.us 

Pat Egan Port of Portland eganp@portptld.com 

Laura Pryor Judge, Gilliam County, Condon lpryor@ncesd.k12.or.us 

John Watt Oregon Highway Users’ Alliance, Medford john@jwatt.com 

John Charles Cascade Policy Institute, Portland john@cascadepolicy.org 

Dr. Chris Bell Associate Dean, OSU College of 
Engineering, Corvallis 

chris.a.bell@orst.edu 

Mike Nelson Oregon Transportation Commissioner, 
Baker City 

mike@nelsonrealestateinc.com 

Randy Papé Oregon Transportation Commissioner, 
Eugene 

rapape@attglobal.net 

 
 

 
 


